4. De-recognition of PP&E

(including asset retirement)

5. Asset impairment
6. Others

Note 1: please provide the reasons if the answer is “No”. Please provide the plan for
consultation with its auditor if PUC has not obtained the agreement with its external auditor.

PUC Distribution
Interrogatory Responses

2013 Cost of Service Rate Application EB-2012-0162
Page 83 of 247

b) Please explain why PUC stated that the transition to IFRS reduced capital charges and
increased OM&A, as per Exhibit 1 Tab 2 Schedule 4 Page 3 of 3. The table on Exhibit 1 Tab 1
Schedule 20 Page 1 of 1 (excerpts from the table reproduced below) shows an increase in both
net book value of PP&E and OM&A when comparing 2013 CGAAP to 2013 MIFRS.  Please
provide numbers and calculations that support PUC Distribution Inc.’s statement that the
“transition to IFRS reduced capital charges and increased OM&A”.  The analysis should reflect
the actual data recorded in PUC’s evidence.

Rate Base CGAAP MIFRS

2013 Net Fixed Assets Opening 80,369,401 80,704,733
2013 Net Fixed Assets Closing 83,243,549 83,922,280
OM&A 10,195,763 10,928,870
2013 Revenue Requirement CGAAP MIFRS Difference
Depreciation 4,493,943 3,407,501 (1,086,442)
PILs 493,584 276,281 (217,303)
OM&A 10,195,763 10,928,870 733,107

PUC Response

a) PUC has completed the table below with the accounting policy choice in the 2013 test year.

 Areas of PP&E policies in
2013

IFRS or
CGAAP

External
Auditor agrees
with the policy?
(Y/N)1

Impact, if any, to the
revenue requirement of

2013

1. Asset Useful Lives CGAAP –
Extended Lives

No Adoption of extended lives
in 2012 increases rate base
and decreases depreciation.
Impact of changes for 2012
recorded in 1576.

2. Componentization of Assets CGAAP No N/A
3. Capitalization of Overheads CGAAP – Direct

capitalization
only

No Decrease in rate base and

[…]

PUC has proposed changes as a result of the interrogatories in Board Staff - IR 1-Staff-2. The
changes include removal of the request for a 1575 deferred PP&E account.

A revised Table 6-2 and 6-3 are included below which reflect all changes proposed as a result of
the interrogatories.

Table 6-2 Impact on Rate Base Due to Change in Useful lives and Capitalization of Overheads

Rate Base CGAAP – no change in
estimated useful lives and
overhead capitalization

CGAAP – with change in
estimated useful live and
overhead capitalization

2013  Net Fixed Assets
Opening

80,369,401 80,704,733

2013 Net Fixed Assets Closing 83,243,549 83,922,280

PUC Distribution
Interrogatory Responses

2013 Cost of Service Rate Application EB-2012-0162
Page 217 of 247

Average Net Fixed Assets 81,806,475 82,313,506

Working Capital Allowance 10,046,848 10,142,152

Rate Base 91,853,323 92,455,658

Difference in Rate Base  602,335

Regulated Rate of Return  5.98%

Increase in Regulated Return
on Capital in 2013 Test Year
using MIFRS

 $ 36,019

Table 6-3 Impact on Revenue Requirement Due to Change in Useful lives and Capitalization of
Overheads

Revenue Requirement CGAAP MIFRS Difference

Depreciation 4,493,943 3,407,501 (1,086,442)
PILs 481,099 263,796 (217,303)
OM&A  10,195,763 10,928,870 733,107
Increase in regulated return from above   36,019
Impact on Revenue Requirement   (534,619)

PUC Distribution
Interrogatory Responses

2013 Cost of Service Rate Application EB-2012-0162
Page 218 of 247

EXHIBIT 7 – COST ALLOCATION

Exhibit 7 - Issue #1 – Revenue to Cost Ratios

Board Staff – IR 7-Staff-45

Ref:  Exh 7-1-2, Table 7-4
PUC filed the following table:

a) If the proposed ratios for the Street Lighting and Sentinel Lighting classes were
increased to 90%, please recalculate the proposed ratio for the GS > 50 kW class.

b) Please comment on whether the results of (a) would be appropriate for rate